Zogby Analytics Online Survey of Likely Voters in Oregon
3/18/19 to 3/19/19 MOE +/- 4.4 Percentage Points

1. Do you support or oppose efforts by the Legislature to grant driver's licenses to illegal immigrants in spite of the voters' 2014 decision?

Total Region Age group A Gender Education
Metro East | Willamette

/ Metro Valley / N. No College College

n West Region W. East/South 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ Male Female Degree Degree+

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly support 61| 12.2 25| 114 27| 16.2 9 8.0 13| 17.0 16 9.6 12 8.7 18| 153 31| 128 30| 116 20 8.1 40| 15.9
Somewhat support 85| 17.0 47| 21.9 20 12.2 17| 145 15| 20.7 29| 174 20 14.0 21| 173 40| 16.3 451 17.6 34| 137 50| 20.0
Somewhat oppose 112 22.2 47| 22.0 38| 22.9 26| 22.0 28| 37.6 42| 25.3 25| 17.6 17| 143 57| 23.2 54| 21.2 56| 22.4 56 22.2
Strongly oppose 214 ( 425 83| 383 72| 432 58| 48.6 15( 195 66 | 40.3 73| 52.6 58| 48.7 104 | 420 110 42.9 120 | 47.7 94| 37.6
Not sure / Don't know 31 6.2 14 6.4 9 5.5 8 7.0 4 5.2 12 7.4 10 7.1 5 4.3 14 5.7 17 6.7 20 8.2 11 4.3
Total 503 | 100.0 216 | 100.0 167 | 100.0 119 | 100.0 751100.0 165 | 100.0 140 | 100.0 120 | 100.0 246 | 100.0 2571 100.0 250 | 100.0 251 ( 100.0

2002. How likely are you to vote in
statewide elections? Party Ideology Recoded Child<17
Somewhat
Definitely Very likely likely Democratic Republican Independent Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly support 51 14.7 6 5.9 4 7.1 38 22.8 6 5.4 17 7.7 44 30.2 8 4.9 4 2.6 23 15.3 38 10.8
Somewhat support 62 17.7 14 14.5 9 16.7 46 27.6 7 5.9 33 14.8 43 29.7 30 17.8 10 5.6 20 134 66 18.6
Somewhat oppose 66 18.8 24 23.6 22 41.9 34 20.6 11 9.9 66 29.8 25 16.9 57 33.3 29 16.8 45 30.6 66 18.8
Strongly oppose 158 45.0 44 44.0 12 23.2 39 234 86 74.7 88 40.0 30 20.5 59 34.7 119 69.0 51 34.8 159 45.3
Not sure / Don't know 13 3.8 12 11.9 6 111 9 5.6 5 4.1 17 7.7 4 2.7 16 9.2 10 6.1 9 59 22 6.4
Total 351 ( 100.0 100 | 100.0 53| 100.0 166 | 100.0 116 | 100.0 221 ( 100.0 146 | 100.0 171 | 100.0 173 | 100.0 148 | 100.0 352 | 100.0

Subsets have a larger margin of error than the whole data set. As a rule we do not rely on the validity of very small subsets of the data, especially sets smaller
than 50-75 respondents. At that size subset we can make generalizations, but in these cases the data is more qualitative than quantitative
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Zogby Analytics Online Survey of Likely Voters in Oregon
3/18/19 to 3/19/19 MOE +/- 4.4 Percentage Points

1. Do you support or oppose efforts by the Legislature to grant driver's licenses to illegal immigrants in spite of the voters' 2014 decision?

Total Age group B Income
Greater
Less than $25001 - $35001 - $50001 - $75001 - $100001 - than
n 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ $25,000 35000 50000 75000 100000 150000 $150000
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly support 61| 12.2 8| 243 7| 108 13| 7.2 21| 121 9| 215 6| 75 11| 20.0 6| 10.9 9| 103 12| 16.8 9| 88 5| 175
Somewhat support 85| 17.0 7| 206 15| 21.9 27| 15.4| 26| 149 9| 205 10| 12.2 12| 218 7| 125 12| 13.2 10| 15.1 29| 29.6 4| 124
Somewhat oppose 112 | 22.2 12| 32.9 23| 33.8| 41| 229 31| 181 5| 11.0 17| 218 9| 165 10| 16.8 17| 18.7 18| 26.1 28| 283 9| 306
Strongly oppose 214 | 425 6| 16.6 19| 27.6 82| 46.2 88| 50.4 18| 41.2 39| 487 20| 371 29| 49.6| 48| 53.7 23| 331 32| 322 12| 39.4
Not sure / Don't know 31| 6.2 2| 57 4| 6.0 15| 83 8| 46 3| 57 8| 98 2| 45 6| 10.2 4 41 6 9.0 1| 11
Total 503 | 100.0 35 (100.0 68(100.0| 178 (100.0| 174|100.0| 44|100.0 79 (100.0 54 (100.0 58 100.0 89 (100.0 69 (100.0 99 [100.0 31(100.0
Race Religion Born Again
White Hisp AfrAmer Asian Other Catholic Protestant Jewish Other/None Yes No Not sure
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly support 41| 10.0 15| 325 1| 21.2 1| 63 2| 95 14| 195 4| 25 1| 27.2 42| 155 1| 12 2| 28 1| 116
Somewhat support 66| 16.2 5| 108 1| 11.0 11| 571 2| 111 15| 21.2 18| 11.4 53| 19.4 9| 108 8| 13.1 1| 7.0
Somewhat oppose 88| 21.6 16| 35.0 2| 119 5| 231 16| 22.2 33| 21.6 62| 23.0 19| 222 11| 19.4 3| 287
Strongly oppose 187 | 455 9| 193 2| 419 5| 247 10| 50.7 25| 35.4 91| 58.8 4| 728 94| 34.4 52| 60.7 35| 60.1 4| 353
Not sure / Don't know 28| 6.7 1| 25 1| 26.0 1| 56 1| 17 9| 57 21| 78 4| 51 3| 46 2| 174
Total 410 | 100.0 45 100.0 51 100.0 20| 100.0 20 | 100.0 70]100.0| 155 100.0 51100.0| 272 100.0 86 | 100.0 59 | 100.0 10 | 100.0

Subsets have a larger margin of error than the whole data set. As a rule we do not rely on the validity of very small subsets of the data, especially sets smaller
than 50-75 respondents. At that size subset we can make generalizations, but in these cases the data is more qualitative than quantitative
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Zogby Analytics Online Survey of Likely Voters in Oregon
3/18/19 to 3/19/19 MOE +/- 4.4 Percentage Points

1. Do you support or oppose efforts by the Legislature to grant driver's licenses to illegal immigrants in spite of the voters' 2014 decision?

Total Live Marital Status Resident
Large city | Small city
(100,000 or | (less than Single, Divorced/se [Civil union

more 100,000 never parated/wid [or domestic | My city or The planet

n residents) | residents) Suburbs Rural area Married married owed partnership town America Earth

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly support 61| 12.2 23| 174 14| 11.6 8 6.3 16| 135 27 9.8 15| 15.2 11| 13.0 71 161 12 9.3 10 4.7 39| 254
Somewnhat support 85( 17.0 22| 16.6 21| 17.7 35( 25.8 7 6.4 441 16.2 28 28.1 7 8.4 6| 134 21| 16.8 33| 15.0 31| 203
Somewnhat oppose 112 | 222 38| 28.6 26| 218 30| 225 17| 14.9 72| 26.4 16| 15.7 11| 129 13| 30.1 47| 37.1 34 154 30( 19.7
Strongly oppose 214 | 425 40| 30.2 54| 451 54 39.9 66| 57.1 113 | 416 32| 32.0 53| 61.2 16| 36.4 42| 333 134| 61.2 36| 23.6
Not sure / Don't know 31 6.2 10 7.3 5 3.9 7 5.5 9 8.1 17 6.1 9 9.0 4 4.6 2 3.9 4 3.4 8 3.8 17| 11.0
Total 503 | 100.0 134 | 100.0 119 | 100.0 135 | 100.0 116 | 100.0 272 ( 100.0 100 | 100.0 871 100.0 431 100.0 125 ( 100.0 219 ( 100.0 152 | 100.0

Employment Status Union Veteran/Armed Forces?

Temporarily
Temporarily unemployed
unemployed and not Stay at home
Working full |Working part | and looking | looking for parent/spous
time time for work work Student e Retired Yes No Yes No

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly support 29| 131 6| 102 2| 96 2| 167 4| 167 3| 75 16| 123 9 107 49| 11.9 11| 104 51| 126
Somewhat support 40 18.1 8 13.2 4 18.5 2 16.3 7 313 3 6.6 22 17.6 13 16.1 71 17.2 18 18.2 67 16.7
Somewhat oppose 59 26.7 11 19.6 5 22.1 1 9.0 5 23.1 11 26.2 20 15.9 21 26.2 89 21.7 14 13.7 98 24.3
Strongly oppose 82 37.4 27 47.2 10 447 6 46.3 4 17.4 21 50.9 63 49.8 36 44.9 174 42.3 55 54.1 159 39.6
Not sure / Don't know 10 4.7 6 9.9 1 5.1 2 11.7 2 115 4 8.7 6 4.4 2 2.1 29 7.0 4 3.5 28 6.9
Total 220 ( 100.0 57 | 100.0 22 100.0 14| 100.0 21| 100.0 40| 100.0 127 | 100.0 81| 100.0 413 100.0 101 | 100.0 402 | 100.0

Subsets have a larger margin of error than the whole data set. As a rule we do not rely on the validity of very small subsets of the data, especially sets smaller
than 50-75 respondents. At that size subset we can make generalizations, but in these cases the data is more qualitative than quantitative
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Zogby Analytics Online Survey of Likely Voters in Oregon
3/18/19 to 3/19/19 MOE +/- 4.4 Percentage Points

2. Regardless of your views on whether illegal immigrants should be allowed to obtain Oregon driver's licenses, do you believe the State Legislature and Governor should pass
legislation that overrides the decision of two-thirds of Oregon voters made in 2014?

Total Region Age group A Gender Education
Metro East | Willamette
/ Metro Valley /7 N. No College College
n West Region W. East/South 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ Male Female Degree Degree+
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
No, the Legislature and the
Governor must respect the
decisions made by voters 344 68.4 147 68.1 105| 63.0 92| 77.6 51| 685 113 | 68.4 96| 69.0 81| 67.4 181| 735 163 | 63.6 182 | 72.6 162 | 64.7
through the ballot initiative
process.

Yes, the Legislature and the
Governor have a right to enact
new laws, including those that 94| 18.7 38| 17.8 39| 23.2 17| 143 18 23.7 32| 195 271 19.0 18| 14.8 451 181 50| 19.3 35| 14.0 58| 23.2
have previously been
overturned by the voters.

Not sure / Don't know 65| 12.9 30| 141 23| 138 10| 81 6| 7.9 20| 12.2 17| 120 21| 17.7 21| 85 44| 171 34| 13.4 30| 121

Total 503|100.0( 216 100.0| 167 |100.0( 119]100.0 751100.0| 165(100.0( 140)100.0| 120(100.0| 246|100.0( 257(100.0| 250|100.0( 251]100.0

2002. How likely are you to vote in

statewide elections? Party Ideology Recoded Child<17
Somewhat
Definitely | Very likely likely Democratic Republican Independent Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %

No, the Legislature and the

Governor must respect the

decisions made by voters 240 68.4 72 72.3 32 60.9 98 59.0 93 80.7 153 69.0 79 54.6 127 74.4 131 75.6 95 63.9 249 70.8
through the ballot initiative

process.

Yes, the Legislature and the
Governor have a right to enact
new laws, including those that 67 19.2 12 12.2 14 275 36 219 11 9.6 a7 21.1 42 28.7 27 15.7 22 12.6 42 28.3 51 14.4
have previously been
overturned by the voters.

Not sure / Don't know 43 12.3 15 15.5

(o2}

11.6 32 19.0 11 9.8 22 9.9 24 16.7 17 9.9 20 11.8 12 7.8 52 14.8
Total 351 ( 100.0 100 | 100.0 53| 100.0 166 | 100.0 116 | 100.0 221 ( 100.0 146 | 100.0 171| 100.0 173 | 100.0 148 | 100.0 352 ( 100.0

Subsets have a larger margin of error than the whole data set. As a rule we do not rely on the validity of very small subsets of the data, especially sets smaller
than 50-75 respondents. At that size subset we can make generalizations, but in these cases the data is more qualitative than quantitative
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Zogby Analytics Online Survey of Likely Voters in Oregon
3/18/19 to 3/19/19 MOE +/- 4.4 Percentage Points

Age group B Income
Greater
Less than $25001 - $35001 - $50001 - $75001 - $100001 - than
18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ $25,000 35000 50000 75000 100000 150000 $150000
% % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
No, the Legislature and the
Governor must respect the
decisions made by voters 20| 58.0 45| 66.5 128 | 71.6 124 711 24| 551 56| 70.6 31| 56.7 43| 74.2 68| 75.8 40| 58.6 75| 76.5 15| 49.3
through the ballot initiative
process.
Yes, the Legislature and the
Governor have a right to enact
new laws, including those that 12| 33.7 14 20.5 32| 18.2 30| 17.0 6| 14.6 15( 194 13| 23.1 8| 132 12| 13.2 21| 29.8 12 11.8 11| 35.3
have previously been
overturned by the voters.
Not sure / Don't know 3 8.4 9 129 18| 10.2 21| 11.8 13| 30.3 8| 10.0 11| 20.1 71 127 10 111 8| 116 12| 117 5( 154
Total 351 100.0 68 | 100.0 178 | 100.0 174 | 100.0 441 100.0 791 100.0 54 1100.0 58 | 100.0 891 100.0 69 | 100.0 99 | 100.0 31| 100.0

Subsets have a larger margin of error than the whole data set. As a rule we do not rely on the validity of very small subsets of the data, especially sets smaller
than 50-75 respondents. At that size subset we can make generalizations, but in these cases the data is more qualitative than quantitative
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Zogby Analytics Online Survey of Likely Voters in Oregon
3/18/19 to 3/19/19 MOE +/- 4.4 Percentage Points

2. Regardless of your views on whether illegal immigrants should be allowed to obtain Oregon driver's licenses, do you believe the State Legislature and Governor should pass legislation
that overrides the decision of two-thirds of Oregon voters made in 2014?

Total Race Religion Born Again
n White Hisp AfrAmer Asian Other Catholic | Protestant Jewish Other/None Yes No Not sure

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
No, the Legislature and the
Governor must respect the
decisions made by voters 344 68.4| 290( 70.7 23| 511 2| 38.6 13| 66.2 15| 74.2 47| 66.9( 117 | 75.5 4 728 176 64.7 62| 71.7 46| 78.1 9] 93.0
through the ballot initiative
process.
Yes, the Legislature and the
Governor have a right to enact
new laws, including those that 94 18.7 67| 16.3 18| 39.6 1] 21.2 5| 26.9 2 8.7 17| 23.9 16| 10.1 1] 27.2 60| 221 11| 129 4 7.6
have previously been
overturned by the voters.
Not sure / Don't know 65| 12.9 53| 13.0 4 9.3 2| 40.2 1 6.9 3( 17.2 6 9.2 22| 144 36| 13.2 13| 15.4 8| 143 1 7.0
Total 503 (100.0 | 410 (100.0 451100.0 51100.0 20(100.0 20|100.0 70 1100.0| 155|100.0 51100.0 | 272]100.0 86 | 100.0 59 (100.0 10 (100.0

Live Marital Status Resident
Large city Small city
(100,000 or (less than Single, Divorced/sep | Civil union
more 100,000 never arated/widow | or domestic My city or The planet
residents) residents) Suburbs Rural area Married married ed partnership town America Earth
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %

No, the Legislature and the
Governor must respect the
decisions made by voters 81 60.7 95 79.4 93 69.0 76 65.4 185 68.2 73 72.7 58 66.8 28 64.7 93 74.2 164 74.6 83 54.5
through the ballot initiative
process.
Yes, the Legislature and the
Governor have a right to enact
new laws, including those that 32 24.1 16 13.8 20 15.1 25 21.7 48 17.6 15 15.3 19 21.7 11 255 23 18.6 28 12.7 42 27.8
have previously been
overturned by the voters.
Nat sure / Don't know 20| 152 8| 68 21| 159 15| 129 39| 142 12| 120 10| 115 4 97 9 73 28| 126 27| 177
Total 134 | 100.0 119 | 100.0 135| 100.0 116 | 100.0 272 | 100.0 100 | 100.0 87| 100.0 43| 100.0 125| 100.0 219| 100.0 152 | 100.0

Subsets have a larger margin of error than the whole data set. As a rule we do not rely on the validity of very small subsets of the data, especially sets smaller
than 50-75 respondents. At that size subset we can make generalizations, but in these cases the data is more qualitative than quantitative
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Zogby Analytics Online Survey of Likely Voters in Oregon
3/18/19 to 3/19/19 MOE +/- 4.4 Percentage Points

Employment Status Union Veteran/Armed Forces?
Temporarily
Temporarily unemployed
unemployed and not Stay at home
Working full |Working part | and looking | looking for parent/spous
time time for work work Student e Retired Yes No Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
No, the Legislature and the
Governor must respect the
decisions made by voters 157 71.4 39 67.8 18 81.7 8 55.2 8 39.2 26 65.5 86 68.1 64 78.8 277 67.1 78 77.4 266 66.1
through the ballot initiative
process.
Yes, the Legislature and the
Governor have a right to enact
new laws, including those that 43 19.6 10 18.0 2 7.1 3 25.2 11 50.1 8 18.7 18 13.9 11 13.6 79 19.1 9 8.6 85 21.2
have previously been
overturned by the voters.
Not sure / Don't know 20| 90 8| 14.2 2| 112 3| 196 2| 107 6| 158 23| 17.9 6| 76 57| 13.8 14| 140 51| 126
Total 220 ( 100.0 57| 100.0 22| 100.0 14 | 100.0 21| 100.0 40| 100.0 127 | 100.0 81| 100.0 413 | 100.0 101 | 100.0 402 | 100.0

Subsets have a larger margin of error than the whole data set. As a rule we do not rely on the validity of very small subsets of the data, especially sets smaller
than 50-75 respondents. At that size subset we can make generalizations, but in these cases the data is more qualitative than quantitative
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Zogby Analytics Online Survey of Likely Voters in Oregon
3/18/19 to 3/19/19 MOE +/- 4.4 Percentage Points

3. Generally speaking, how likely would you be to vote for a member of the Legislature who votes for a bill that reverses a decision made by a two-thirds majority of Oregon voters less

than five years ago?

Total Region Age group A Gender Education
Metro East | Willamette
/ Metro Valley /7 N. No College College
n West Region W. East/South 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ Male Female Degree Degree+
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Much more likely 26| 5.2 17| 7.7 4| 25 6| 47 71 97 10| 63 5| 38 1| 11 13| 5.3 13| 51 12| 48 13| 5.2
Somewhat more likely 33| 66 16| 7.3 9| 53 9| 7.3 5| 7.2 8| 48 12| 85 8| 6.6 21| 83 13| 4.9 9| 37 24| 95
Somewhat less likely 85| 17.0 28| 13.2 35| 209 21| 175 17| 225 24| 14.9 23| 16.3 21| 177 32| 128 54| 20.9 41| 163 45| 17.8
Much less likely 234| 465| 97| 449| 74| 443| 63| 53.3| 30| 403| 79| 483 66| 475 57| 475| 128| s51.7| 106| 415| 128| 51.2| 106| 42.2
No difference 59| 118 32| 147| 22| 134 5| 45 71 91 13| 80| 20| 143 18| 15.4| 33| 134| 26| 103| 20| 7.8| 39| 155
Not sure / Don't know 65| 12.9| 26| 122 23| 137 15| 12.8 8| 11.2 29| 17.7 13| 96 14| 11.7 21| 83| 44| 173| 41| 162| 24| 97
Total 503 |100.0| 216|100.0| 167|100.0| 119|100.0| 75|100.0| 165|100.0| 140|100.0| 120|100.0| 246|100.0| 257|100.0| 250|100.0| 251]100.0
2002. How likely are you to vote in
statewide elections? Party Ideology Recoded Child<17
Somewhat
Definitely Very likely likely Democratic Republican Independent Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Much more likely 25 7.1 1 8 1 1.1 11 6.9 8 7.1 7 3.0 14 9.6 4 2.3 8 45 13 9.1 12 35
Somewhat more likely 25 7.1 3 33 5 9.2 16 9.6 4 3.8 13 5.8 17| 118 8 4.4 8 4.9 10 6.8 23 6.6
Somewhat less likely 55| 15.7 20| 198 10| 19.8 29| 177 15| 13.1 41| 184 23| 155 41| 238 22| 128 24| 16.2 60| 17.1
Much less likely 160 | 45.7 51| 515 22| 423 53| 32.2 66| 57.0| 115| 51.8 49| 336 76| 444| 103| 59.7 66| 449| 166| 47.2
No difference 45| 129 6 6.5 8| 145 34| 204 7| 58 19| 84 29| 201 16| 94 11 6.6 13| 9.1 46| 13.0
Not sure / Don't know 40| 114 18| 181 7| 130 22| 131 15| 132 28| 126 14| 95 27| 156 20| 116 21| 140 44| 126
Total 351| 100.0| 100| 100.0 53| 100.0| 166| 100.0| 116| 100.0| 221| 1000| 146| 100.0| 171| 100.0| 173| 100.0| 148| 100.0| 352 | 100.0

Subsets have a larger margin of error than the whole data set. As a rule we do not rely on the validity of very small subsets of the data, especially sets smaller
than 50-75 respondents. At that size subset we can make generalizations, but in these cases the data is more qualitative than quantitative
Zogby Analytics Page 8 3/20/2019



Zogby Analytics Online Survey of Likely Voters in Oregon
3/18/19 to 3/19/19 MOE +/- 4.4 Percentage Points

3. Generally speaking, how likely would you be to vote for a member of the Legislature who votes for a bill that reverses a decision made by a two-thirds majority of Oregon voters less than
five years ago?

Total Age group B Income
Greater
Less than $25001 - $35001 - $50001 - $75001 - $100001 - than
n 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ $25,000 35000 50000 75000 100000 150000 $150000
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Much more likely 26| 5.2 4| 12,0 6| 84 9| 53 4| 21 1| 29 1| 1.2 5| 86 3| 57 3| 36 8| 12.1 3| 27
Somewhat more likely 33| 66 4| 122 3| 45| 10| 55| 10| 58 6| 13.7 3| 36 5| 10.1 3| 59 8| 94 2| 28 8| 84 2| 6.0
Somewhat less likely 85| 17.0 8| 222| 15| 227| 26| 146| 32| 186 4| 83| 17| 209 7| 138 9| 151| 16| 17.8| 14| 198| 20| 208 2| 6.0
Much less likely 234| 465 15| 419 25| 37.1| 91| 51.0| 82| 47.1| 20| 46.4| 39| 49.2| 24| 452| 27| 457| 47| 52.2| 26| 38.2| 45| 453| 15| 49.3
No difference 59| 11.8 1| 15| 10| 145 12| 66| 31| 180 5| 11.3 8| 10.0 7| 127 10| 1758 8| 94 5| 7.9 9| 91 9| 20.3
Not sure / Don't know 65| 12.9 4| 10.2 9| 129| 30| 17.1| 15| 84 8| 17.3| 12| 151 5| 96 6| 97 7| 77| 13| 193] 14| 137 3| 94
Total 503 [100.0| 35[1000| 68[100.0| 178|100.0| 174|100.0| 44|100.0| 79|100.0| 54|100.0| 58|100.0 891000 69[1000| 99[1000| 31[100.0
Race Religion Born Again
White Hisp AfrAmer Asian Other Catholic Protestant Jewish Other/None Yes No Not sure
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Much more likely 13| 32 8| 18.0 2| 349 2| 93 2| 87 5| 7.3 6| 37 15| 57 3| 36 3| 46
Somewhat more likely 18| 45 7| 153 6| 303 o| 21 14| 204 8| 4.9 11| 41 5 5.7 3| 46
Somewhat less likely 74| 181 4| 87 1| 13.4 5| 25.9 1| 6.4 12| 17.3 23| 147 50| 185 10| 121 11| 187 1| 133
Much less likely 203| 496| 12| 270 1| 188 6| 30.2 11| 57.3| 29| 416| 80| 517 4| 728 121| 443| 46| 528 29| 494 6| 56.8
No difference 50| 121 4| 87 1| 45 4| 180 3| 42 16| 105 40| 147 7|1 81 8| 12.8 2| 186
Not sure / Don't know 51| 125 10| 224 2| 330 2| 76 7] 9.3 22| 144 1| 272 35| 12.7 15| 17.8 6| 9.9 1| 114
Total 410|100.0| 45| 100.0 5| 100.0 20 | 100.0 20 | 100.0 70| 100.0| 155]100.0 5]100.0| 272|100.0 86 | 100.0 59 | 100.0 10 | 100.0

Subsets have a larger margin of error than the whole data set. As a rule we do not rely on the validity of very small subsets of the data, especially sets smaller
than 50-75 respondents. At that size subset we can make generalizations, but in these cases the data is more qualitative than quantitative
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Zogby Analytics Online Survey of Likely Voters in Oregon
3/18/19 to 3/19/19 MOE +/- 4.4 Percentage Points

3. Generally speaking, how likely would you be to vote for a member of the Legislature who votes for a bill that reverses a decision made by a two-thirds majority of Oregon voters less
than five years ago?

Total Live Marital Status Resident
Large city | Small city
(100,000 or | (less than Single, Divorced/se [Civil union
more 100,000 never parated/wid [or domestic | My city or The planet
n residents) | residents) Suburbs Rural area Married married owed partnership town America Earth

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Much more likely 26| 52| 12| 93 6| 49 3| 26 5| 40| 15| 54 5| 5.0 3| 33 3| 62| 10| 78 71 32 9| 59
Somewhat more likely 33| 66 6| 43 7| 61| 15| 11.0 5| 46| 15| 54| 11| 108 5| 5.8 3| 6.0 5| 44| 14| 65| 13| 88
Somewhat less likely 85| 170| 27| 201| 24| 202| 18| 136| 16| 13.8| 44| 162| 22| 220| 12| 141 7| 163 21| 16.9| 38| 17.2| 25| 162
Much less likely 234| 465| 51| 382| 64| 535| 61| 451| 58| 505| 129| 476| 40| 395| 46| 529 19| 44.7| 66| 52.4| 117| s36| 49| 321
No difference 59| 11.8| 13| 96 7| 58| 21| 154| 19| 163| 28| 104| 12| 122 12| 13.9 7| 15.8 7| 53| 20| 90| 32| 213
Not sure / Don't know 65| 12.9 25| 185 11| 94 16| 12.3 13| 108| 41| 151 10| 105 9| 10.0 5| 11.1 16| 13.1 23| 107 24| 156
Total 503|100.0 | 134 |100.0| 119|100.0| 135|100.0| 116|100.0| 272|100.0| 100|1000| 87|100.0| 43|100.0| 125|100.0| 219|100.0| 152]|100.0

Employment Status Union Veteran/Armed Forces?

Temporarily
Temporarily unemployed
unemployed and not Stay at home
Working full |Working part | and looking | looking for parent/spous
time time for work work Student e Retired Yes No Yes No

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Much more likely 14 6.3 3 6.1 2| 134 2| 104 3 7.2 2 1.6 2 2.9 23 5.7 6 5.6 21 5.1
Somewhat more likely 17| 76 5| 88 3| 249 2| 86 6| 4.9 5| 63 27 6.5 5| 5.1 28| 7.0
Somewhat less likely 31| 143 7| 116 7| 302 2| 168 6| 267 6| 15.2 26| 209 20| 245 65| 15.8 11| 111 74| 184
Much less likely 108| 49.2 31| 537 11| 48.2 3| 229 6| 285 19| 46.8 55| 43.8 38| 46.8| 192| 46.6 58| s57.7| 176| 437
No difference 24| 109 5 9.4 2| 104 4| 180 5| 12.8 19| 148 9| 109 48| 11.7 7 7.0 52| 13.0
Not sure / Don't know 26| 117 6| 104 2| 112 3| 219 2 7.9 7| 180 18| 140 7 8.6 57| 137 14| 135 51| 12.8
Total 220 | 100.0 57 | 100.0 22| 100.0 14| 100.0 21| 100.0 40| 100.0| 127 100.0 81| 100.0| 413| 100.0| 101| 100.0| 402]| 100.0

Subsets have a larger margin of error than the whole data set. As a rule we do not rely on the validity of very small subsets of the data, especially sets smaller
than 50-75 respondents. At that size subset we can make generalizations, but in these cases the data is more qualitative than quantitative
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Zogby Analytics Online Survey of Likely Voters in Oregon
3/18/19 to 3/19/19 MOE +/- 4.4 Percentage Points

4. Do you support or oppose the State of Oregon providing driver's licenses and government issued identification documents to people that are not legally in the United States?

Total Region Age group A Gender Education
Metro East | Willamette

/ Metro Valley /7 N. No College College

n West Region W. East/South 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ Male Female Degree Degree+

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly support 55| 10.9 25| 117 23] 139 6 5.4 9 121 19( 11.3 13 9.1 14| 115 24 9.8 31| 12.0 15 59 40| 15.9
Somewhat support 96| 19.2 50| 23.0 27| 164 20| 16.5 21| 28.6 27| 16.2 22| 15.6 26 215 53| 214 44| 17.0 a4 17.7 51| 20.4
Somewhat oppose 108 | 215 48 22.1 30| 18.0 31| 25.7 23] 30.5 42| 25.3 27 191 17| 143 52| 21.0 57| 221 57| 22.8 51| 20.5
Strongly oppose 211 | 41.9 80| 37.1 74| 445 55| 46.4 18| 24.3 61| 37.0 71| 50.5 58| 48.8 105| 424 106 | 41.3 119 | 47.3 91| 36.3
Not sure / Don’t know 33 6.5 13 6.1 12 7.2 7 6.0 3 4.4 17| 10.2 8 5.7 5 3.9 13 5.4 19 7.6 16 6.2 17 6.9
Total 503 | 100.0 216 | 100.0 167 | 100.0 119 | 100.0 751100.0 165 | 100.0 140 | 100.0 120 | 100.0 246 | 100.0 2571 100.0 250 | 100.0 251 ( 100.0

2002. How likely are you to vote in
statewide elections? Party Ideology Recoded Child<17
Somewhat
Definitely Very likely likely Democratic Republican Independent Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly support 48 13.7 4 3.6 3 6.0 34 20.7 5 4.5 15 6.8 40 27.7 8 4.9 3 2.0 22 15.0 32 9.1
Somewhat support 66 18.8 18 17.9 13 24.2 44 26.5 10 8.7 42 19.1 42 28.7 36 21.3 16 9.1 25 16.7 72 20.4
Somewhat oppose 62 17.6 32 32.0 15 28.1 39 23.3 13 115 56 255 26 17.9 51 29.7 30 17.3 36 245 70 20.0
Strongly oppose 161 45.8 32 324 18 334 41 24.8 82 71.0 87 395 30 20.8 59 34.6 116 67.1 53 35.5 157 44.6
Not sure / Don't know 14| a1 14| 140 4| 83 8l a7 5[ a2 20| 91 71 s0 16| 9.4 8| a5 12| 83 20| 58
Total 351 ( 100.0 100 | 100.0 53| 100.0 166 | 100.0 116 | 100.0 221 | 100.0 146 | 100.0 171 | 100.0 173 | 100.0 148 | 100.0 352 | 100.0

Subsets have a larger margin of error than the whole data set. As a rule we do not rely on the validity of very small subsets of the data, especially sets smaller
than 50-75 respondents. At that size subset we can make generalizations, but in these cases the data is more qualitative than quantitative
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Zogby Analytics Online Survey of Likely Voters in Oregon
3/18/19 to 3/19/19 MOE +/- 4.4 Percentage Points

4. Do you support or oppose the State of Oregon providing driver's licenses and government issued identification documents to people that are not legally in the United States?

Total Age group B Income
Greater
Less than $25001 - $35001 - $50001 - $75001 - $100001 - than

n 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ $25,000 35000 50000 75000 100000 150000 $150000

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly support 55| 10.9 4( 11.8 9| 128 15 8.4 18| 10.6 8| 18.4 4 5.3 8| 15.2 9| 148 8 9.4 13| 184 7 7.4 5( 175
Somewhat support 96| 19.2 12| 33.2 19| 275 26| 144 29| 16.7 10| 23.6 9| 11.8 15| 27.2 2 3.2 19| 20.9 12| 17.8 33| 338 41 124
Somewhat oppose 108 | 21.5 9| 26.4 18| 26.6 42| 233 32| 185 71 16.7 20| 25.9 8| 15.3 15| 25.3 20| 22.0 14| 20.1 19| 19.8 6] 18.1
Strongly oppose 211 41.9 8| 215 20| 29.5 78| 43.9 86| 49.4 16| 36.9 41| 52.1 21| 38.0 26| 445 40| 44.6 24| 35.2 34| 34.8 12| 394
Not sure / Don't know 33 6.5 2 7.1 2 35 18 9.9 8 4.7 2 4.4 4 4.9 2 4.4 7] 12.2 3 3.1 6 8.4 4 4.2 41 125
Total 503 |100.0 35 (100.0 68100.0| 178(100.0| 174 (100.0 44 (100.0 79 (100.0 54 (100.0 58 100.0 89 100.0 69 (100.0 99 (100.0 31|100.0

Race Religion Born Again

White Hisp AfrAmer Asian Other Catholic Protestant Jewish Other/None Yes No Not sure

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly support 36 8.9 14| 32.0 1| 16.7 0 25 1 6.7 14| 205 3 18 1| 272 36| 13.3 1 1.6 0 5 1| 116
Somewhat support 68| 16.5 8| 185 2| 374 14| 72.2 4| 204 19| 27.6 21| 137 1| 107 55| 20.3 12| 134 9| 15.2 1 7.0
Somewhat oppose 88| 215 12| 27.7 0 4.0 3| 149 41 22.0 16| 234 39 25.2 53| 19.4 23| 265 13| 22.8 3| 287
Strongly oppose 188 | 45.9 9 19.2 2| 419 2| 105 10| 48.6 18| 25.9 87| 55.9 3| 621 102 | 37.6 48| 56.1 35| 59.2 4( 353
Not sure / Don't know 29| 7.2 1| 25 0| 24 2| 26 5| 33 26| 95 2| 24 1| 23 2| 174
Total 410 | 100.0 451 100.0 51100.0 20| 100.0 20| 100.0 701 100.0 155 | 100.0 51100.0 272 ( 100.0 86 | 100.0 591 100.0 10 | 100.0

Subsets have a larger margin of error than the whole data set. As a rule we do not rely on the validity of very small subsets of the data, especially sets smaller
than 50-75 respondents. At that size subset we can make generalizations, but in these cases the data is more qualitative than quantitative
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Zogby Analytics Online Survey of Likely Voters in Oregon
3/18/19 to 3/19/19 MOE +/- 4.4 Percentage Points

4. Do you support or oppose the State of Oregon providing driver's licenses and government issued identification documents to people that are not legally in the United States?

Total Live Marital Status Resident
Large city | Small city
(100,000 or | (less than Single, Divorced/se [Civil union

more 100,000 never parated/wid [or domestic | My city or The planet

n residents) | residents) Suburbs Rural area Married married owed partnership town America Earth

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly support 55| 10.9| 26| 19.8 8| 66 8| 57| 13| 111| 23| 84| 15| 145| 11| 126 6| 14.9 9| 75 9| 42| 36| 235
Somewhat support 96| 19.2 26| 19.1 26| 214 34| 253 11 9.9 55| 20.1 28| 28.1 5 5.8 9| 20.0 26| 20.8 36| 16.3 33| 220
Somewhat oppose 108 | 215 31| 231 30| 25.0 33| 247 14| 125 60| 219 22| 222 14| 16.5 12| 285 28| 225 41| 18.8 38| 251
Strongly oppose 211 419 35| 26.3 51| 431 55| 40.7 69| 60.1 115 | 422 28| 28.3 52| 60.5 14| 32.6 48| 38.4 126 | 57.4 34| 221
Not sure / Don't know 33 6.5 16| 11.8 5 3.9 5 3.6 8 6.5 20 7.4 7 6.9 4 4.6 2 4.0 13| 10.7 7 3.3 11 7.4
Total 503 | 100.0 134 ] 100.0 119 | 100.0 1351 100.0 116 | 100.0 2721 100.0 100 | 100.0 87 | 100.0 43| 100.0 125 | 100.0 219 | 100.0 152 | 100.0

Employment Status Union Veteran/Armed Forces?

Temporarily
Temporarily unemployed
unemployed and not Stay at home
Working full |Working part | and looking | looking for parent/spous
time time for work work Student e Retired Yes No Yes No

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly support 28| 129 6| 108 2| 167 2| 118 2| a7 14| 107 9| 108 43| 104 71 71 48| 118
Somewhat support 46 20.9 7 12.0 6 27.6 2 12.1 6 29.2 5 11.4 25 19.9 15 17.9 80 19.4 19 18.9 77 19.3
Somewhat oppose 54 24.8 10 17.6 5 23.7 3 211 6 26.7 8 18.8 22 17.0 14 17.6 91 222 23 23.2 85 211
Strongly oppose 80 36.4 27 47.5 9 40.4 6 46.6 4 18.3 20 49.7 63 49.8 37 45.6 174 42.1 48 47.1 163 40.6
Not sure / Don't know 11 5.0 7 12.2 2 8.3 0 3.6 3 14.0 6 15.3 3 2.6 7 8.1 25 6.1 4 3.7 29 7.2
Total 220| 100.0 57| 100.0 22| 100.0 14 | 100.0 21| 100.0 40 | 100.0 127 | 100.0 81| 100.0 413 | 100.0 101 | 100.0 402 | 100.0

Subsets have a larger margin of error than the whole data set. As a rule we do not rely on the validity of very small subsets of the data, especially sets smaller
than 50-75 respondents. At that size subset we can make generalizations, but in these cases the data is more qualitative than quantitative
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